

GAHC010004492025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/25/2025

DEBANANDA KURMI
S/O. LATE MULENDRA KURMI, R/O. DEOHAL TE STAFF LINE, P/O.
HOOGRIJAN, P/S. BORDUBI, DIST. TINSUKIA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:MINU TANTI
W/O.SRI AKASH TANTI
WHO BEING THE INFORMANT REP. BY MISS X(I)
MISS X(II)
MISS X(III) (P.W.2
P.W.3
P.W.4 NAMES WITHHELD)
R/O. DEOHAL TEA ESTATE
P/S. BORDUBI
DIST. TINSUKIA
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA, SR. ADV, MR. A K GUPTA,MR. R K MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : CrI.A./13/2025

DEBANANDA KURMI
S/O. LATE MULENDRA KURMI
R/O. DEOHAL TE STAFF LINE
P/O. HOOGRIJAN
P/S. BORDUBI

DIST. TINSUKIA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP.BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:MINU TANTI
W/O.SRI AKASH TANTI
WHO BEING THE INFORMANT REP. BY MISS X(I)
MISS X(II)
MISS X(III) (P.W.2
P.W.3
P.W.4 NAMES WITHHELD)
R/O. DEOHAL TEA ESTATE
P/S. BORDUBI
DIST. TINSUKIA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. P J SAIKIA
SR. ADV
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 23.06.2025

Mr. R. J. Baruah, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the state respondent, submits that his office has received information from the jurisdictional police station that the respondent has been duly served with the notice. However, when the matter has been called, there has been no representation on behalf of the respondent.

Mr. I. U. Choudhury, learned counsel, is accordingly appointed as an Amicus Curiae to represent the respondent in the instant criminal appeal.

Let registry furnish a copy of the interlocutory application as well as the appeal memo along with the other relevant documents to Mr. I. U. Choudhury, learned Amicus Curiae for preparing the matter.

Let the name of Mr. I. U. Choudhury, learned Amicus Curiae be reflected in the cause-list.

List the matter on 28.07.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant